Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the

discount rate assumed that System member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that County contributions will

be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of

current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return on pension System investments was applied to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension asset of the County, calculated

using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the County’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is

1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

89

COUNTY OF JACKSON, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 1,310,737$   283,511$   1,027,226$

Changes in assumptions 182,968   ‐   182,968

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments ‐   38,484,704   (38,484,704)

1,493,705   38,768,215   (37,274,510)

Employer contributions to the plan subsequent

to the measurement date 1,087,618   ‐   1,087,618

Total 2,581,323$   38,768,215$   (36,186,892)$

Year Ended

December 31,  Amount

2023  (9,079,743)$

2024  (15,480,026)

2025  (8,692,913)

2026  (4,021,828)

Total (37,274,510)$

17.

County

$1,087,618 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer contributions subsequent to the

measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension asset in the year ending December 31, 2023. Other amounts

reported as pension‐related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense as

follows:

Plan Description . The County of Jackson provides health insurance benefits for its retired employees, through a single‐employer defined

benefit plan, as established by County Board Resolution. The County's plan is closed to new hires. The medical care facility retirees are